
 
 

BCPP JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Venue:  Border to Coast Offices, Toronto Square, Leeds, LS1 2HJ 

Date:  Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

Time:  1.15 pm 

Membership: 

Chair:-  
Cllr Doug McMurdo Bedfordshire Pension Fund 
Vice Chair  

Cllr Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire Pension Fund 

Membership:-  

Cllr Mel Worth Cumbria Pension Fund 
Cllr Mark Abley Durham Pension Fund 
Cllr Nigel Wilkinson East Riding Pension Fund 
Cllr Eddie Strengiel 
Cllr Eric Polano 

Lincolnshire Pension Fund 
Teesside Pension Fund 

Cllr John Mounsey South Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Cllr Nick Harrison Surrey Pension Fund 
Cllr Anne Walsh Tyne & Wear Pension Fund 
Cllr Christopher Kettle Warwickshire Pension Fund 

Scheme Member Representatives  

Linda Bowen East Riding LPB 
Nicholas Wirz Tyne & Wear LPB 

Pubilc Document Pack



Terms of Reference of the BCPP Joint Committee 

1. The primary purpose of the Joint Committee is to exercise oversight over investment 
performance of the collective investment vehicles comprised in the BCPP Pool. 

2 The Joint Committee will provide effective engagement with the Authorities as the BCPP Pool 
vehicles are established and ultimately operated.  It will encourage best practice, operate on 
the basis that all partners have an equal say and promote transparency and accountability to 
each Authority. 

 The remit of the Joint Committee is: 

2.1 Phase 2 – Post Establishment and Commencement of Operations 

 2.1.1 To facilitate the adoption by the Authorities of relevant contracts and policies. 

 2.1.2 To consider requests for the creation of additional ACS sub-funds (or new collective 
investment vehicles) and to  make recommendations to the BCPP Board as to the 
creation of additional sub-funds (or new collective investment vehicles). 

 2.1.3 To consider from time to time the range of sub-funds offered and to make 
recommendations as to the winding up and transfer of sub-funds to the BCPP 
Board. 

 2.1.4 To review and comment on the draft application form for each additional individual 
ACS sub-fund on behalf of the Authorities prior to the Financial Conduct approval 
(or the draft contractual documents for any new collective investment vehicle). 

 2.1.5 To formulate and propose any common voting policy for adoption by the Authorities 
and to review and comment on any central policy adopted by BCPP. 

 2.1.6 To formulate and propose any common ESG/RI policy for adoption by the 
Authorities and to review and comment on any central policy adopted by BCPP. 

 2.1.7 To formulate and propose any common conflicts policy for adoption by the 
Authorities and to review and comment on any central policy adopted by BCPP. 

 2.1.8 To agree on behalf of the Authorities high level transition plans on behalf of the 
Authorities for approval by the Authorities for the transfer of BCPP assets. 

 2.1.9 To oversee performance of the BCPP Pool as a whole and of individual sub-funds 
by receiving reports from the BCPP Board and taking advice from the Officer 
Operations Group on those reports along with any external investment advice that it 
deems necessary. 

 2.1.10 To employ, through a host authority, any professional advisor that the Joint 
Committee deems necessary to secure the proper performance of their duties. 



AGENDA  

 

Item Subject Page 

1 Apologies for Absence/Declarations of Interest  

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2022 5 - 10 

3 Appointment of a Scheme Member Representative 11 - 12 

4 Joint Committee Budget 13 - 14 

5 Governance Review - Update 15 - 16 

6 Responsible Investment Policies Annual Review 2022 17 - 68 

7 Responsible Investment Update 69 - 72 

8 Summary of Investment Performance and Market Returns 73 - 78 

*9 
Development of Investment Capabilities (Exemption 

Paragraph 3) 
79 - 98 

*10 Alternatives Series 2b (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
99 - 
106 

*11 CEO Report (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
107 - 
112 

*12 Performance Report (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
113 - 
126 

*13 
Standing Item - Update on Emerging Matters (Exemption 

Paragraph 3) 

Verbal 
Report 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

INTERNAL 

 
 

Minutes of the Border to Coast Joint Committee 

Thursday 29th September 2022 - Border To Coast, Toronto Square, Leeds, LS1 2HJ 
 
Present   

Members Councillor Doug McMurdo (Chair) 

Councillor Eddie Strengiel, Councillor Patrick Mulligan, Councillor 
John Mounsey, Councillor Nick Harrison, Councillor David Coupe, 
Councillor Jim Foreman 

Councillor Michael Stead (in absence of Councillor Mark Abley) 

Councillor Nick Marriner (in absence of Councillor Mel Worth in the 
room) 

Nicholas Wirz (Scheme Member Representative) 

 

Border to Coast 
Ltd 
Representatives 

 
Rachel Elwell, Fiona Miller, Ewan McCulloch, Chris Hitchen, Milo 
Kerr 

Jane Firth (Item 5 onwards), Mark Lyon (Item 6 onwards), 
Graham Long (Item 15 onwards) 

Fund Officers Julie McCabe, Alison Clark, Paul Cooper, Tom Morrison, Jo Ray, 
Nick Orton, Ian Bainbridge, Victoria Moffett 

Statutory Officer 
Representative(s) 

George Graham, Andrew Felton, Anna D'Alessandro, Julian 
Neilson 

  

Apologies were 
received from 

Councillor Mark Abley, Councillor Wilf Flynn, Councillor 
Christopher Kettle, Councillor Mel Worth, Councillor Nigel 
Wilkinson, 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted as above. 
 
Councillor Coupe declared an interest in item 3 as the nominee for the Non-
Executive Director role. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20TH JUNE 2022 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
29/09/2022 

 

 

INTERNAL 

Nicholas Wirz noted that the minutes did not cover the issue he raised in 
connection with the Governance Review and the approach to Scheme Member 
representation.  Ian Bainbridge gave an update on the position and it was agreed 
that the minutes would be amended to reflect the discussion on this matter in June 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED – Subject to the issue noted above that the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20th June 2022 be agreed as a true record. 
 

3 JOINT COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS 
 
A report was submitted detailing the results of the elections to the various roles 
associated with the Joint Committee and requesting members consider the 
appointment of a Vice Chair at the meeting and the arrangements for filling a 
casual vacancy for a Scheme Member Representative.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

i. That the election of Cllr Doug McMurdo as Chair be noted. 
ii. That the nomination of Cllr David Coupe as a Non-Executive Director of 

the Company be noted. 
iii. The term for Partner Fund Non Executive Directors be increased from 

two years to three.  
iv. That Cllr Patrick Mulligan be appointed a Vice Chair of the Joint 

Committee for the forthcoming year. 
v. That the resignation of Ms Dierdre Burnett as a Scheme Member 

Representative be noted and a letter of appreciation for Ms Burnett’s 
service to the Committee be sent. 

vi. That the Secretary make arrangements for the election of a new Scheme 
Member representative following the same procedure as used previously. 

vii. Consideration to be given to removing the requirement for Scheme 
Member representatives to be limited to two terms. 

 
4 JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET  

 
A report was submitted which gave an update on the budgetary position for 
2022/23 
 
It was noted that, to date, the major costs incurred related to legal work in respect 
of the Governance Review with further expenditure likely on secretariat support and 
legal work related to Global property. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
A report was considered which updated the Committee on Responsible Investment 
Activity. The report highlighted the Company’s success in recognition under the 
Stewardship Code and publication of the latest TCFD report, as well as voting 
activity that had taken place over the main “proxy voting” season.  

Page 6



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
29/09/2022 

 

 

INTERNAL 

 
In discussion it was highlighted that: 
 

 The Company was in the process of seeking to appoint to 3 vacant roles in 
the Responsible Investment Team but that there was significant competition 
for such roles.  

 There was a need for those managers not operating within the Pool to be 
regularly informed of both the Border to Coast voting guidelines and other 
information such as LAPFF voting alerts.   

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE AND MARKET RETURNS  
A report was presented setting out the current macro-economic and market 
environment, providing the context for the review of the performance of individual 
investment propositions elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
The key issues highlighted were the impact of the war in Ukraine and its effect on 
prices and as a driver of inflation with significant downside risks in all markets and 
levels of inflation and interest rates in developed markets not seen since before the 
Global Financial Crisis. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest not to 
disclose information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 

7 SHAREHOLDER GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
A report was presented summarising the conclusions reached by the work 
undertaken to review Shareholder Governance within the Partnership, reflecting on 
the lessons learned both over the first few years of the Partnership’s existence and 
from other pools both within the UK and internationally. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Committee 
 

i) Note the proposed changes to the Inter Authority Agreement, which 
subject to any further feedback, will be put to each of the Administering 
Authorities for approval in line with their own governance arrangements.  
 

ii) Note the proposed changes to the Shareholder Agreement, which will be 
put to each of the Administering Authorities and the Border to Coast 
Board for approval in line with their own governance arrangements.  
 

Page 7



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
29/09/2022 

 

 

INTERNAL 

iii) Note the proposed changes to the Articles of Association, which will be 
put to the shareholders for approval via a shareholder resolution.  
 

iv) Note the change to the term of Partner Fund Nominated Non-Executive 
Directors from three terms of two years, only two of which may be served 
consecutively, to two terms of three years.  
 

 
8 NET ZERO IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  

A report was presented setting out the Company’s “roadmap” for achieving Net 
Zero both within the various investment propositions and at corporate level, 
following the adoption of a 2050 Net Zero objective in November 2021. The plan 
included targets for emissions within individual propositions and followed the 
approach set out by the Net Zero Asset Managers’ Initiative. Following discussion 
at the Joint Committee it was intended to publish the “roadmap” in early October. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9 TCFD CONSULTATION   
 
The Committee considered a report examining the consultation issued by the 
Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on the introduction 
of TCFD reporting by LGPS funds. While there were similarities with the regime 
adopted for private sector funds it was noted that there were some key differences 
and that successful implementation would require significant collaboration between 
Border to Coast and Partner Funds. The intention was to have a draft response 
ready for discussion prior to the deadline to allow it to be shared with Partner 
Funds.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10 ANNUAL REVIEWS OF INVESTMENT PROPOSITIONS 
 

11 UK LISTED EQUITY  
 
A report was submitted which summarised the performance and activity of the 
Border to Coast UK Listed Equity Fund over the previous year. 
 
It was noted that performance since inception had been in line with the 
performance target, while taking less risk than allowed within the mandate. 
 
Factors which benefitted and detracted from the Fund were contained within the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12 OVERSEAS DEVELOPED EQUITY  
 
A report was submitted which summarised the performance and activity of the 
Border to Coast Overseas Developed Equity Fund over the previous year.  

Page 8



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
29/09/2022 

 

 

INTERNAL 

 
It was noted that overall Fund performance was above its target since inception 
while taking less risk than allowed for in the mandate. 
 
Factors which benefitted and detracted from the Fund were contained within the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

13 ALTERNATIVES  
 
A report was considered which summarised the performance and activity of the 
Alternatives proposition following completion of its first three-year cycle.  
 
The report highlighted the fact that commitments were more than twice the 
anticipated level and that capital had been deployed in line both with expected 
timeframes and risk parameters, while generating substantial cost savings.  
 
While it remained early in the programme initial performance had been encouraging 
across all 3 asset classes.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14 CEO REPORT 
 
The Company’s CEO submitted a report updating the Committee on activity across 
the whole range of the Company’s activity. In discussion the following issues were 
highlighted. 
 

 The continuing high level of engagement between Partner Funds and the 
company. 

 Continued transition of assets in line with the overall plan. 

 The potential for post-valuation strategy reviews to impact on various 
investment propositions. 

 Positive operational performance including an increase in reported savings. 

 The nature of the ongoing people risks facing the organisation.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
A report was submitted which summarised the performance of the various 
investment propositions over the latest quarter. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

16 UPDATE ON EMERGING MATTERS - RACHEL ELWELL/FIONA MILLER/IAN 
BAINBRIDGE  

Page 9



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
29/09/2022 

 

 

INTERNAL 

 
There were no further matters to update the Committee on. 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 10



  
 

 

Border to Coast Joint Committee 

Date of Meeting: 30th November 2022 

Report Title: Scheme Member Representatives Election Results 

Report Author: George Graham (Director – South Yorkshire Pensions Authority) 

1.0 Executive Summary: 

 

1.1 This report provides members with details of the results of the election for a Scheme 

Member representative held during November 2022 and approval of the scheme 

member term of office of more than two years. 

 

2.0 Recommendation: 

2.1    It is recommended that that the contents of this report are noted and that the position 

of the Scheme Member Representative is formally confirmed.  

3.0       Election Results 

3.1 As previously reported the terms of the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) together with 

the Joint Committee’s Constitution and other subsequent decisions and agreements 

require that elections are held for Scheme Member Representatives. Following the 

resignation of Deirdre Burnet a bye election has been held for a scheme member 

representative. The election was conducted by South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 

during November and the results were as follows: 

 Scheme Member Representative –   Lynda Bowen – 6 votes 

Karen Thomson – 3 votes 

Nil returns – 2 

3.2 The election process also provided an opportunity to consult on whether Scheme 

Member Representatives should be limited to two terms of two years. The views of the 

majority of consultees were that: 

Agree – 7 

Disagree – 2 

Nil Returns - 2 

 

4.0       Recommendation 

4.1 It is recommended that 

 a.  The results set out in the body of this report be noted 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



  
 

b.  The Committee agree to the appointment of Lynda Bowen as a Scheme 

Member Representative. 

c.  The Committee agree to accept the view of consultees that there should be no 

term limits for Scheme Member representatives.  

Report Author: 

George Graham - Director – Governance South Yorkshire Pensions Authority. 

ggraham@sypa.org.uk 

01226 666439 

 

 

Page 12



 Page 1 
 

 

Border to Coast Joint Committee 

Date of Meeting: 30th November 2022 

Report Title: Joint Committee Budget  

Report Sponsor: Ian Bainbridge 

1.0 Recommendation 

 

1.1 The Joint Committee is asked to note the budget position for 2022/23; 

2.0 2022/23 Joint Committee Budget 

2.1 At the Joint Committee meeting in March 2022 a budget of £40,000 was 

approved for 2022/23.  This is consistent with the budget in previous years. 

2.2 The Budget is intended to cover costs incurred by the Joint Committee and the 

partner funds, including the secretarial services to convene and run meetings, 

and for collective advice and support (internal from partner funds and external 

sources) which may be required from time to time by all partner funds.   

2.3 It is also considered reasonable that this budget is used to cover travel costs 

and expenses for any members or officers who are attending meetings to 

represent all partner funds.  This will include but will not be limited to meetings 

with the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  This 

budget will not be used where members and officers are attending meetings to 

represent their own funds including Joint Committee meetings and Officer 

Operations Group Meetings. 

2.4 The budget will also be used to cover travel expenses for scheme member 

representatives appointed as non-voting members to the Joint Committee.  This 

is because they will be deemed to be representing the scheme members from 

all partner funds.   

2.5 In line with the cost sharing principles these costs will be shared equally 

between the partner funds. 

2.6 As the time of writing total expenditure incurred for the year to date against this 

budget was £25,300.  This all relates to external legal costs for the review of 

the Border to Coast Governance documentation. 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 
 

2.7 Other expenditure which will be incurred on the current year, includes 

 Secretariat support to the Joint Committee, from South Yorkshire Pensions 

Authority.   

 

 Legal work to review the Global Property legal documentation.   

 

 Travel and subsistence for the scheme member representatives on the Joint 

Committee. 

3.0 Conclusion 

3.1 For 2022/23 the expenditure incurred to date is within the Joint Committee 

Budget. 

Report Author: 

Ian Bainbridge, ian.bainbridge@southtyneside.gov.uk 

Further Information and Background Documents: 

N/A 

Page 14



 

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Joint Committee 

Date of Meeting:  30th November 2022 

Report Title: Shareholder Governance Review 

(for information) 

Report Sponsor: Ian Bainbridge, Head of Pensions, Tyne and Wear 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Joint Committee has been kept updated with a review of the governance 

arrangements at Border to Coast which has focussed on the main three governance 

documents that underpin the relationship between Border to Coast and the partner 

funds, as both investors and shareholders.  These are the Inter Authority Agreement; 

the Shareholders’ Agreement and the Articles of Association. 

 

1.2 Squire Patton Boggs (SPB) has been appointed by the partner funds to provide external 

legal advice to assist in this process.   

 

1.3 This review is now nearing completion and the latest versions of the documentation have 

been agreed and issued to the partner funds to seek approval through their own 

governance arrangements.  

 

1.4 Included in the recent pack of documentation issued to partner funds was a formal Letter 

of Advice from SPB that provides an overview of the changes and confirms that SPB 

are comfortable with the final documents and they believe that they are acceptable from 

a legal perspective and can be agreed by the Partner Funds.  

 

1.5 One issue that will need to be addressed is that some changes may be needed in 

respect of the re-organisation of Cumbria County Council, which will result in a change 

to the administering authority of the Cumbria County Council Pension Fund.  The best 

way to address this is still under consideration but may result in some changes to the 

Articles and Shareholders’ Agreement to cover this and future proof similar scenarios in 

the future.  However, given that this is unlikely to be contentious, partner funds have 

been asked to progress with the current documentation and this will be addressed prior 

to the final sign off. 

 

1.6 It is understood that it may take some partner funds a couple of months to gain formal 

approval to sign the updated documentation.  Consequently, the process will not be 

concluded until early 2023. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1.7 Border to Coast has also sought its own external legal advice and will progress through 

its own governance arrangements prior to all documents being signed.  

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the position on the review of the governance 

arrangements.  

3 Risks 

3.1 A shared and common understanding of the governance for Border to Coast is 

imperative in the running of an effective and efficient organisation and its scrutiny and 

oversight by Partner Funds as both shareholders and customers.  This governance 

revi
[...]
mendation 

 

2.1 That the Joint Committee reviews and comments on the proposed revisions to the RI 

Policy (Appendix 1), Corporate Governance & Voting Guidelines (Appendix 2), and 

Climate Change Policy (Appendix 3). 

 

2.2 That the Joint Committee supports taking the revised policies to Pensions Committees 

for comment and for them to consider adoption of the principles in their own RI policies 

in line with industry best practice. 

 

 

3 Annual review process 

 

3.1 As a responsible investor we practice active ownership, using our voting rights and 

engaging with investee companies with the aim being to manage risk and generate 

sustainable, long-term returns. The Border to Coast Responsible Investment policy 

sets out our approach to RI and stewardship, the Corporate Governance & Voting 

Guidelines set out the approach and principles to voting, and the Climate Change 

Policy sets out the approach to managing climate risk and opportunities.  

 

3.2 The policies are reviewed annually or when material changes need to be made. As 

the Climate Change Policy was developed and published last year, the governance 

process is now being aligned with that of the other RI policies. The annual review 

process commenced in July to ensure any revisions are in place ahead of the 2023 

proxy voting season. 

 

3.3 Current policies were evaluated by Robeco, our voting and engagement provider, 

considering the global context and shift in best practice. This included consideration of 

the recently revised International Corporate Governance Network1 (ICGN) Global 

Governance Principles, the UK Corporate Governance Code and the UK Stewardship 

Code.  

 

3.4 The policies of best-in-class asset managers, and asset owners considered to be RI 

leaders were also consulted to determine developments across the industry. We have 

also taken into account the Investment Association Shareholder Priorities for 2022. 

 

3.5 Regular RI workshops have been held for

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the Border to Coast Joint Committee 

Wednesday, 30 November 2022 - Border to Coast Offices, Toronto Square, Leeds, 
LS1 2HJ 

 
Present   

Members Councillor Doug McMurdo (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Abley, Councillor Nick Harrison, Councillor 
Christopher Kettle, Councillor Eddie Strengiel and Councillor 
Anne Walsh 

  

CoOpteePresentList (Scheme Member Representatives) 

Border to Coast 
Ltd 
Representatives 

 
Rachel Elwell, Councillor David Coupe, Chris Hitchen, 
Graham Long and Fiona Miller  

Councillor John Holtby, Shareholder non-executive directors 
on BCPP Ltd’s Board of Directors (“Partner Fund nominated 
NEDs”) 

Fund Officers Ian Bainbridge, Alison Clark, Jo Stone, George Graham, 
Claire Machej, Neil Mason, Victoria Moffett, Tom Morrison 
and Nick Orton 

Statutory Officer 
Representative(s) 

  

  

Apologies were 
received from 

Councillor Eric Polano, Councillor John Mounsey, Councillor Nigel 
Wilkinson and Councillor Mel Worth 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted as above. 
The Chair noted that the meeting was not quorate, and members assented to 
discuss the business on the agenda subject to formal ratification of any decisions at 
the next meeting.  
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes were received, and members asked to approve. 
 



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
30/11/22 

 

 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2022 be agreed 
as a true record. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF A SCHEME MEMBER REPRESENTATIVE  
 
A report was submitted detailing the results of the elections for a Scheme Member 
Representative and a consultation exercise in relation to term limits for Scheme 
Member representatives. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

 To agree the appointment of Lynda Bowen as a Scheme 
Member Representative 

 

 To accept the view of consultees that there should be no term limits for 
Scheme Member representatives. 

 
4 JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET  

 
A report was presented updating the Joint Committee on the position in relation to 
its budget which had been set at £40,000 in March 2022., To date £25,300 had 
been spent, the majority towards the governance review.  Members were informed 
this is consistent with the budget in previous years. 
 
It was noted that, the Budget is intended to cover costs incurred by the Joint 
Committee and the Partner Funds, including the secretarial services to convene, 
and run meetings, and for collective advice and support (internal from Partner 
Funds and external sources) which may be required from time to time by all Partner 
Funds. In line with the cost sharing principles these costs will be shared equally 
between the Partner Funds. Considering committed and forecast expenditure for 
the committee secretariat and legal advice in relation to documentation for the 
Global Property Fund it was highlighted that there was a risk of an overspend 
estimated at around £5k to £10k in the current year, which would have to be 
recovered from Partner Funds based on equal shares. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5 GOVERNANCE REVIEW - UPDATE  
 
A report was presented updating the Committee on progress with the Governance 
Review which was now reaching its final stages. The Review had focussed on the 
main three governance documents that underpin the relationship between Border 
to Coast and the Partner Funds, as both investors and shareholders. These are the 
Inter Authority Agreement, the Shareholders’ Agreement, and the Articles of 
Association. 
 
The latest versions of these documents together with an accompanying legal 
advice note have now been circulated to Partner Funds in order for them to seek 
approval through their own governance arrangements. 
 



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
30/11/22 

 

 

There was some ongoing work to confirm that the documents fully accommodate 
the change in administering authority for the Cumbria Pension Fund as a result of 
local government reorganisation but it was felt at this stage that they had been as 
far as possible “future proofed” in this regard. 
 
While noting that it was impractical to complete the process until early 2023 the 
Joint Committee did note the point that certain changes which were required by the 
FCA needed to be in place before the end of the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 To note the position on the review of the governance. 

 
6 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICIES ANNUAL REVIEW 2022  

 
A report was submitted which summarised the responsible investment policies 
annual review process for 2022 and the various revisions to policies undertaken.  
Members were asked to comment on the proposed revisions and support the 
submission of the revised policies to individual Pensions Committees for adoption 
or endorsement. 
 
Cllr Nick Harrison of Surrey Pension Fund questioned the rationale for the revenue 
threshold for exclusion of pure coal and tar sands companies and asked why it was 
not lower, given the risk that such holdings could rapidly become stranded assets. 
In response it was explained that such factors would be considered within the 
analysis undertaken by portfolio managers, and this was not a single point decision. 
In addition, the position in emerging markets needs careful consideration with 
respect to a just transition and may take much longer to adapt than in developed 
markets.  The position had to reflect a global rather than solely a developed market 
picture.  
 
Members also welcomed the inclusion of a specific focus on human rights within 
the review.  There was also discussion about the different practices and 
sensitivities which arise in different markets and the need to maintain flexibility in 
policy to address issues in a manner appropriate to the context.  
  
Members noted that the Company would publish the revised policies in January in 
line with the Stewardship Code. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That the report be noted. 

 That the Joint Committee supports taking the revised policies to Pension 
Committees for comment and for them to consider adoption of the principles 
in their own RI policies in line with industry best practice. 

 
7 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE  

 
A report was presented setting out recent work undertaken in relation to 
Responsible Investment and in particular drawing attention to the publication of the 



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
30/11/22 

 

 

Net Zero Road Map and the positive assessment from the Principles for 
Responsible Investment. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That the report be noted. 
 

8 SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE AND MARKET RETURNS  
 
A report was submitted which summarised the performance of the various 
investment propositions over the latest quarter. Discussion included the impact of 
higher interest rates and the strength of the US Dollar.   
 
Members raised concerns over China’s inflation due to the economic downturn in 
part caused by issues relating to a zero-Covid policy and new localised restrictions 
and the variance of vaccination impact in comparison to the western practices.  The 
expectation was that China would gradually ease their zero-covid policy but without 
an improvement in vaccine uptake this could result in a significant increase in Covid 
deaths. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
The Chair thanked John Harrison on behalf of the Joint Committee, Partners Funds 
and scheme members for the work he has undertaken during his second period as 
Interim Chief Investment Officer. 
 

9 DEVELOPMENT OF INVESTMENT CAPABILITIES  
 
A report was submitted which summarised the development of investment 
capabilities, including new funds, additional capabilities, and changes to existing 
funds. The Partner Funds have been undertaking reviews of their investment 
strategy alongside the results of their 2022 Actuarial Valuation. They are relatively 
early in the review cycle and, whilst some reviews are complete, the majority of 
these are progressing in the coming months. The report included the regular 
quarterly update on the progress of asset transition which remained largely in line 
with plan. 
 
In discussion the following issues were highlighted. 
 

 Continued work on UK Opportunities, Green, Social and Sustainable Bonds, 
Emerging Markets Alpha and Real Estate propositions 

 Removal from the plans of the potential Regional Equity Alpha fund 

 The plan to revisit income distribution and factor/ESG index tracking 

 An examination of currency hedging, which would be prioritised over equity hedging 

 Evolution of Responsible Investment strategy and review of Climate Change 
strategy  

 The potential to launch the next iteration of Climate Opportunities in 2024 instead of 
2025 given the demand and availability of market opportunities.  

 



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
30/11/22 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

- That the report be noted 
- Members recommended the plan for approval by Shareholders 

 
10 ALTERNATIVES SERIES 2B  

 
A report was submitted that provided an overview of the proposed offerings for 
Series 2B of the alternatives programme following discussions internally and with 
Partner Funds. 
 
Following consultation with Partner Funds,their consultants, and advisers,it is 
considered appropriate to propose follow-on offerings to the existing Series 2A 
programmes with no changes to their strategies,parameters, and benchmarks.This 
does 
not include Climate Opportunities which is currently a 3-year programme. 
 
There is consideration being given developing a UK Opportunities offering because 
of Partner Fund demand and the recent government consultation on “Levelling Up”. 
This will be subject to further work and the Joint Committee will be updated in the 
future. 
 
There are sufficient resources to cover the extension of the existing offerings. 
Additional resources will be required for the potential UK Opportunities offering and 
to support an increase in monitoring and oversight requirement as the size of the 
Alternatives programme grows. 
 
There was a full review of legal documentation as part of the Series 2A launch. This 
will be updated by Border to Coast for Series 2B but no material changes are 
expected. 
 
The timeline is achievable, and it is important that the target date of 1 April 2023 is 
met so that there is no gap in Border to Coast deploying capital on behalf of Partner 
Funds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

- That the report be noted. 
- That the Committee approve delegation to Officers the authority to review the 

contractual documentation required to support the Alternatives Series 2 launch. 

 
11 CEO REPORT  

 
The Company’s CEO submitted a report updating the Committee on activity across 
the whole range of the Company’s activity much of which was covered in detail 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 



Border to Coast 

Joint Committee 
30/11/22 

 

 

 

 That the report be noted. 
 

12 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
A report was submitted which summarised the performance of the various 
investment propositions over the latest quarter. This report included details of 
private markets performance for the first time. Key issues covered in the discussion 
included: 
 

 Details of the addition of emerging market specialists to the Global Equity 
Alpha fund.  

 Details of the performance and actual complementarity of the various 
managers in the Global Equity Alpha fund which were a concern for a 
number of Partner Funds.  

 The performance of the private market vehicles.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13 STANDING ITEM - UPDATE ON EMERGING MATTERS  
 
There were no further matters to update the Committee on.  
 
 
CHAIR 


